JBL Incorporated, 8500 Balboa Boulevard, P.O. Box 2200, Northridge, California 91329 U.S.A.

Technical Manual

JBL VT4889-1

SPECIFICATIONS oy HARMAN

JbL

@

ACOUSTIC & ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: SYSTEM COMPONENTS: (CONT'D)
« Systems Input Power LF: 2000 W Continuous, 8000 W » Bandpass Norminal 8 ohms, Wired in Series Parallel
Rating: Peak (AES / 2 hour) Impedance:

MF: 1400 W Continuous, 5600 W Peak
(AES / 2 hour)
HF: 225 W Continuous, 900 W Peak

* Input Power Rating: 1400 W Continuous, 5600 W Peak
(AES / 2 hour), 1200 W Continuous,

(AES / 2 hour) 4800 W Peak (100 hour)
» Bandpass Sensitivity: 102 dB, 1W / 1m (2.83 Vrms at 3.3 ft)
* Frequency Response: 45 Hz -16 kHz (+/-3 dB) « DC Resistance: 5.2 ohm +10%
* Frequency Range: 40 Hz - 18 kHz « High Frequency (3) 2435HPL, 76 mm (3 in.) dia.
Transducer: beryllium diaphragm, 38 mm (1.5)
* Max Peak Output: 136 dB to 146 dB SPL, 1m throat diameter Neodymium compres-
(Frequency/Bandpass Dependent) sion drivers
» Bandpass Nominal 16 ohm, Wired in Series
* Recommended Signal: dbx® 4800, Crown® |-Tech, BSS FDS- Impedance:
366T, and other Digitial System Con- Input Power Rating: 225 W Continuous, 900 W Peak
trollers supported ) (each driver) (AES / 2 hour)
* Recommended LF: 2 x 1000 - 2000 W into ohms - Bandpass Sensitivty: 116 dB, 1W / 1m (2.83 Vrms at 3.3 ft.)
Amplification: (2 x LF transducers powered independ- DC Resistance: 4.0 ohm +10%
ent)
* Horiz Coverage Angle: 90 degrees nominal, (250 Hz -16 kHz) « Input Connectors: Neutrik Speakon NL-8 (2) Pins 1+/-&
(-6 _dB) . . . . for Lows, Pin 3+/- for Mids, Pin 4+/-
« Vert Coverage Angle: Varies with array size and configuration for Highs
(-6 dB) AURAL SWEEP TEST SPECIFICATIONS:
SYSTEMS COMPONENTS: A. L.F. Aural Sweep Test: 10.0V Input, 20 Hz to 200 Hz
» Cabinet: Enclosure Assembly C4889-1 B. M.F. Aural Sweep Test: 7.0V Input, 100 Hz to 1 kHz

. Grille: Grille, Left (351685-002) C. H.F. Aural Sweep Test: 0.75V Input, 1 kHz to 16 kHz

Grille, Right (351685-001)
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

* Low Frequency (2) 2255HPL, 380 mm (15in.) « Enclosure Dimensions: 489 mm x 1213 mm x 546 mm D
Transducer: 76 mm (3 in.) dual coil Neodymium (19.25 x 47.75 x 21.0 in. D)
Drivee, Direct Cooledm
« Bandpass Nominal: 8 ohms, Wired Individually N
Impedance (each driver): * Net Weight: 176 Ibs. (79.8 kg)
* Input Power Rating: 2 x 1000 W Continuous, 2 x 4000 .
(each driver) W Peak (AES / 2 hour), 2 x 650 W WARRANTY INFORMATION:
Continuous, 2 x 2600 W Peak (100 + Refer to Warranty Statement packed with each product.
hour)
« Bandpass Sensitivity: 99 dB, 1W / 1m (2.83 Vrms at 3.3 ft)
* DC Resistance: 5.2 ohm +10%
« Mid Frequency (4) 2250HPL, 203 mm (8 in) dia. 76mm
Transducers: dual coil, Neodymuim Differential

Drivee, Direct Cooledm

PACKAGE

Specification Sheet 910-00035-01 (1)
363668-001 Ferro fluid vial w/

blotter paper and
instruction sheet

Soft Cover
363914-001 R "
JBL VT4889-AF  JBL VT4889-SF 7,%(1;15 %8%%?;&,5}
Carton blotter paper and
364187-001 Carton Carton instructlci)or? sheet
990-00233-00 990-00232-00
Filler, Inner (2) )
364188-001 Filler (2) Filler (2)
Filer, Outer (2 991-00258-00 337616-001
iller, Outer
364189-001 Specification Sheet Specification Sheet
336890-001 336890-001
Microfoam, (8)
49790P

12-09

JBL VT4889-1 revk



JBL VT4889-1

JBL VT4889-1

WIRING DIAGRAM

Compression Driver, High Freq.
2435 HPL (3)
Diaph Repl
D8R2435
NO. 3 NO. 2 NO. 1
YEL/BLK YEL
YELBLK| | YEL
YEL/BLK YEL
NO. 1
: - GRN .
+
PCB
- GRN/BL
GRN 1+ LF, RIGHT
2+ LF, LEFT
GRN/BLK
BL 3+ MF
4+ HF
BL/WHT Input Connector
Assembly
BL 363667-001
BL/WHT
BLK WHT/BLK RED | | WHT/RED
+*| - +| |-
Driver, Mid Freq (4)
2250HPL
(124-31005-01X)
Cone Repl
C8R2250 RIGHT LEFT
Driver, Low Freq (2)
2255HPL
Cone Repl
C8R2255




JBL VT4889-1

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

JBL VT4889-1

m‘\ m"'\-\._\_ E""\-\.\_\_\_\_\.
e - |
b . : 1 . Connector Assembly
= 1 "-'—? 1 | - 350971-001
2 24
- T |
e 5
I | |
= ! ! & 17 1 T+
I AT i I | i
[ | s
Em =1L _— e
o I |
1 | S |
1 14
| ,
{ | o0
_, - a7 | | :
| !
Fes E [ ol — L a4
A X | I—- —
| ' |
i A 18 i
i7 |
| |
E‘\\\“ gxm\
Wire Assembl T : e r——— 3
350004001 !;1‘3 1 1a
T 1&
!:.-' -:J] I L "G
i11 = | — 118
] i
1 i e e e
|13 frerm—— — 11&
R 16
P17 o : ——————={18
!|4 s F : — G
!4 s ! e G
RN g e hi=
|8 ofmmpmm——mmm HI=
i.ﬁ- o | e ————
i? SRR S A e
'a o e — 15
] ]
CE e 116
! i
|15 G""I_"L-—-—-—--—---- — 115
' .
!m > | — e
HE e = S :_ ________ e —— ne

AN
AN
AWG
SN

AW
AWE

B
AWE

AN
AWG

AW
AWG

AWG
AW

RED 407

BLACK 4aD”
WHITE 40"
BLACK 407

GREEM 33"
GRMBLE 537

GREEW 353"
GRMBLKE 337

WHITE 337
WHITE /BLK 33"

WHITE 337

; WHITE /BLE 53"

TEL/BLKE 277
TELLOW 237

TEL /HLKE 237
YELLOW 277

TYELBLK 277
YELLOW 277




JBL VT4889-1

COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW

Input Connector Horn Support Base Horn (3) Washer, (8)
Assembly 336981-002 337055-001 Gasket (2) Handle (2) Hande, (8) Amp Mount
363667-001 337119-001  354978:001  Screw (8) 923-00022-07 351905-002
Screw (2) Gasket (2) WaveguideTop/ 804-42110-12 (Cabinet Back)
Gasket, Input Plate 805-90002-14 359-00225-00 Bottom Gasket (2)  10-32 x 3/4 Gasket (8)
359-00231-00 1/4-20 x 7/8 HF Horn Center 360937-001 PAN, TORX, Rear Hinge (2) ,382-00337-00 Screw (8)
SOCKET SET, Washer (12) BLK ZINC,  364597-001 806-42010-16
Screw (10) CUP POINT Bolt (12) 844-01110-07 LCS Screw (32) 1/4-20 x 1
804-72110-24 854-00003-08 1/4 SAE, REG, \ 804-42110-12 PAN,TORX,
10-32 x 1 1/4 Nut (2) 1/4-20 x 1/2 BLK ZINC,LCS Screw (8) 10-32 x 3/4 BLK ZINC, LCS
SKT, TORX, 834-30010-00 EX,CLR ZIINC,MCAS 884-42110-12 PAN,TORX,BLK
BLK ZINC LCS 1/4-20 Washer (12) 10 x 3/4 ZINC.LCS Screw (16)
KEPS,BLK ZINC, fiff-l%lGOO-OG PAN, TORX, ' 881-41110-10
Connector Assembly RIGHTLCS, X . PB, BLK ZINC, Screw (48 4 x 5/8
350971-001 EXTTTH, REG, LCS 884—42(118—12 PAN, PH, PB, CLR,
Input Label CLR ZINC,CS 10 x 3/4 ZINC, LCS
363893-001 Grille, HF f PAN, TORX,PB, (cabinet Back)
128-00430-00 /| BLK ZINC, LCS -
Input Plate gy Rigging Bracket (12)
350972-001 351922-001

(Cabinet Back)

Horn Support

Wire Assembly 336980-002

350994-001 Front Hinge Assembly (2)
TNut (10 364596-001
Nut (8) 61860( : .
801-30000-00 8-32x11/32 Slider Knobs (2)
6-32 350839-001
K Lock,
ZINC,LCS Gasket, HF (2) R.AP
Horn Side 354965-001
Screw (8) 359-00237-00 _
702-11110-08 [ —— Dolly Lock Pin (2)
6-32 x 1/2 Screw (12) 351797-002
FL,PH,BLK 804-11110-16 298 L
10-32x 1
FLT, PH, Nut (2
BLK ZINC, LCS RBI (2) 836-%%1110-00
338020-001 3/8.24
Bracket, HF (2) Screw (16) NYLON, BLK ZINC
é&?szolR/)z( Dolly Retainer Pin (2)

Enclosure Assembly BLK ZINC,LCS 351696-001

351001-001

C4889-1 - ~=
(Available to VerTec o A\ Driver, Mid Freq (4)
Dealers and Driver, High Freq (3) Rigging Frame (2) / Screw (16) 2250HPL
Service Centers) %?fé’ﬁ'gtpl 338978-001 Driver, Low Freq (2) 803-32011-04 (Clgr‘]"féggf‘mx)
Futr Coating, BLK ~ D8R2435 Quick Release Pin (8) (212252'3%10_00)() B2 X I nx  C8R2250
910-00015-00 sorew (12) 361344-001 e ol BLK ZINC, LCS gy, mear (4
705-90002-14 Screw (8) C8R2255 _ _ Standoff (16)  360-60002-01
SKTSBT e Ot Screw (16) Crille, Right  885-00082-01 .. 4t viny @
FLTHD SOCKET 804-72110-24 51685-001 832 3/8 Hexx ymas
Nut (12 GRD 8. PATCH 10-32 x 1 1/2 Grille. Left 1/4, SS
B34 30010-00 ' SKT, TORX, BLK ZINC, 351685-002 Can, Mid Freq (4)
' : S 8 LCS - Screw (8) ' q
1/4-20 ggzezvz(l 1)0 b 2064201016  382-00261-00
KEPS, BLK ZINC, « : Gasket, Rear (2) Grille Trim, (2) 6-32 x 5/8
LCS, RIGHT 10-32 x 3/4 Gasket, Rear Can (4)
; 360-70002-01 351649-001 FLT,PH, BLK :
PAN, TORX, SN LEs 359-00236-00
BLK ZINC,LCS ’

JBL VT4889-1



JBL VT4889-1

JBL VT4889-1

REV B

DOLLY ASSEMBLY
229-00029-02

Dolly Platform
351894-003

Insert (10)
LCS 8161207-001
8-32 x 0.4MM
HXS,KNIFE326D0O8C10ZC
Fore,

909-00052-01

Caster Wheels (4)
924-00005-00

ey AL
i :-“Z_\ _ ‘_:.2;2‘;;
Caster Plate (4)\/: T 12-1’\I7E1J£-9r @
2 CP, 8-32 x 1/4
=
=
~ ™

Screws (16)
807-13000-20
5/16-18 x 1 1/4

FLT, HEX,CLR ZINC,

Nut (16)
Nylock Special
352018-001

Screws (12)
803-11000-08

8-32 x 1/2

FLT, PH, CLR ZINC, UNC

A
Cover (2)
Dolly Housing i
0 Spring Assembly (2)
351893-001 Vertec Dolly
351899-001




JBL VT4889-AF

Label, Array Frame
955-00154-00

Pin, Ball Locking Assembly (2)

361345-001
4 in. Array Frame
337036-001

VT4889 AF

DETAIL A

Nut, (16)
836-36113-00

3/8-16

Nylon Lock,BLK ZINC,
MCAS,RT

Hinge Block, Front (2)
352963-001

Washer, Flat (16)
846-00410-08

3/8 x .08
Bolt (16) FLTPL,EX DT, BLK ZINC, CS VT4889-AF (Array Frame)
856-00013-44 )
3/8-16 X 2 3/4 The VT4889-AF array suspension frame
HEX,CAP,BLK ZINC,MCA is crafted of 6061 Grade heat-treated

aluminum. It includes 11 (eleven)

Hinge Block, Rear (2) attachment holes for fitting 6.5-ton

352964-001 shackles. Each of these holes is fitted
with a bronze bushing for longer life.
Screw (4) These holes are set on approximately
804-31110-08 102mm (4”) centers. Each hole has an
10-32 x 1/2, I.D. (Inner Diameter) of 25.4mm (1”).
TRUSS, PH, BLK ZINC, . .
LCS The frame includes four receiver blocks,

designed to attach Hinge Bars from the
VT4889 enclosures. These blocks are
made of 7075 Grade aluminum. They
are coupled with Grade 8 bolts, and the
attached steel quick release pins are
secured with stainless steel restraining
lanyards.

"\.\ The VT4889-AF weighs 45 kilograms
-, Long L (100 Ibs.) It measures approximately
DETAIL A Specification Tag 1257mm x 1129mm x 102mm
VT4889 AF (49.5" x 44.45" x 4").
337080-001

VT4889 Manual
336890-001

dANVHd AVHAY

4V-688V1A 19l




JBL VT4889-SF

Pin,Ball Locking Assembly (4) DETAIL A
361345-001
4in.
Hinge Block, Front (2)
352963-001
Hinge Block, Rear (2)
352964-001
Screw (4)
804-31110-08
10-32 x 1/2

TRUSS, PH, BLK,

ZINC, LCS

DETAIL A

Label, Array Frame
955-00154-00

Short Frame
888-00106-00
VT4889-SF

Bolt (16)
856-00013-40

3/8-16 x 2-1/2

HEX, CAP, BLK ZINC,
MCA

Nut, (16)

836-36113-00

3/8-16

NYLON LOCK, BLK ZINC,
MCAS,RT

Washer, Flat (32)
846-00410-08

3/8 x .08

FLTPL,EX DT, BLK ZINC, CS

Specification Tag
VT4889-SF
337080-001

VT4889-SF (Short Frame)

Like the larger VT4889-AF, the Short
Frame is crafted of 6061 Grade heat-
treated aluminum. It includes 6 (six)
attachment holes. Each hole is fitted
with a bronze bushing for longer life.
These holes are set on approximately
102mm (4”) centers. Each hole has an
I.D. (Inner Diameter of 25.4mm (1"). The
frame includes four receiver blocks,
designed to attach Hinge Bars from the
VT4889 enclosures. These blocks are
made of 7075 Grade aluminum. They
are coupled with Grade 8 bolts, and the
attached steel quick release pins are
secured with stainless steel restraining
lanyards.

The VT4889-SF weighs only 23.6 kilo-
grams (52 Ibs.). It measures approxi-
mately 1257mm x 660mm x 102mm
(49.5" x 26" x 4").

(BwelH 110YS) JAVHA AVHHY

45-683V1A 19l



JBL VT4889-ASP/MS/RIG

COMPONENT PARTS LIST

JBL VT4889-ASP/MSP/RIG

Acoustical Spare Parts, VT4889-ASP
ITEM
NO. PART NO. QTY |DESCRIPTION
1 2255HPL 1|S/M 2255HPL
2 2250HPL 2|S/M 2255HPL
3 D8R2435 1|S/M Diaphragm Repl. 2435
4 336890-001 1|SPECIFICATION SHEET VT4889
5 990-00160-00 1|CARTON
Mechanical Spare Parts, VT4889-MSP
1 364596-001 2|FRONT HINGLE ASSY
2 364597-001 2|REAR HINGLE ASSY
3 336890-002 1|SPECIFICATION SHEET VT4889
4 338978-001 1|FRAME, RIGGING
5 337186-002 1|KIT, LF GRILLE SCREWS
6 337187-001 1|KIT, MF COVER SCREWS
7 337188-001 1|KIT, INPUT PLACE SCREWS
8 337189-001 1|KIT, DOLLY MOUNT ASSY
9 337190-001 1|KIT, PIN ASSY
10 337191-001 1|KIT, CASTER WHEEL ASSY
11 337192-001 1|KIT, SLIDER KNOBS
13 337194-001 1|FILLER, VT4889-MSP
14 337195-001 1|CARTON
15 338884-001 16|SCR, 1/4 X 3/4 FLT HD SOCKET GR8
16 338885-001 16|SCR, 1/4 X1 FLT HD SOCKET GR8
17 950-00045-00 8|LOGO, HANDLE
18 354965-001 R.A.P.
Rigging Spare Parts, VT4889-RIG
1 364596-001 2|FRONT HINGE ASSY
2 364597-001 2|REAR HINGLE ASSY
3 350839-001 2|SLIDER KNOBS
4 336919-001 1|CARTON VT4889-RIG
6 354965-001 1IR.A.P.




